

Households, and Not-for-profit institutions; *Number of Respondents:* 6,813; *Total Annual Responses:* 534,295; *Total Annual Hours:* 534,429.5.

2. Type of Information Collection

Request: Revision of a currently approved collection; *Title of Information Collection:* On-site Inspection for Durable Medicare Equipment (DME) Supplier Location and Supporting Regulations in 42 CFR, Section 424.57; *Form No.:* CMS-R-263 (OMB# 0938-0749); *Use:* CMS collects information on any supplier who submits bills to Medicare or who applies for a Medicare Billing Number before allowing the supplier to enroll. This information must minimally clearly identify the provider and its place of business as required in Pub. L. 99-272 Section 9202(g) and provide all necessary documentation to prove that they are qualified to perform the services for which they are billing. The on-site inspection for Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Supplier Location verifies this information; *Affected Public:* Business or other for-profit, Not-for-profit institutions, and State, Local, or Tribal Gov.; *Number of Respondents:* 20,000; *Total Annual Responses:* 20,000; *Total Annual Hours:* 10,000.

To obtain copies of the supporting statement and any related forms for the proposed paperwork collections referenced above, access CMS's Web site address at <http://www.cms.hhs.gov/regulations/pra/>, or E-mail your request, including your address, phone number, OMB number, and CMS document identifier, to Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call the Reports Clearance Office on (410) 786-1326. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collections must be mailed within 60 days of this notice directly to the CMS Paperwork Clearance Officer designated at the following address:

CMS, Office of Strategic Operations and Regulatory Affairs, Division of Regulations Development and Issuances, Attention: Melissa Musotto, Room C5-14-03, 7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850.

Dated: June 8, 2004.

John P. Burke, III,

Paperwork Reduction Act Team Leader, Office of Strategic Operations and Strategic Affairs, Division of Regulations Development and Issuances.

[FR Doc. 04-13505 Filed 6-15-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4120-03-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

[Document Identifier: CMS-R-235, CMS-724 and CMS-R-297]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) (formerly known as the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA), Department of Health and Human Services, is publishing the following summary of proposed collections for public comment. Interested persons are invited to send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including any of the following subjects: (1) The necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency's functions; (2) the accuracy of the estimated burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

1. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently approved collection; *Title of Information Collection:* Data Use Agreement Information Collection Requirements, model language, and supporting regulations in 45 CFR Section 5b.; *Form No.:* CMS-R-235 (OMB# 0938-0734); *Use:* Binding agreement stating conditions under which CMS will disclose and user will maintain CMS data that are protected by the Privacy Act.; *Frequency:* On occasion; *Affected Public:* Not-for-profit institutions; *Number of Respondents:* 1,500; *Total Annual Responses:* 1,500; *Total Annual Hours:* 750.

2. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently approved collection; *Title of Information Collection:* The Medicare/Medicaid Psychiatric Hospital Survey Data Contained in 42 CFR and supporting regulations in 42 CFR 482.60, 482.61, and 482.62.; *Form No.:* CMS-724 (OMB# 0938-0378); *Use:* The collection of this data will assure an accurate data base for program planning and evaluation, and survey team

composition for surveys of psychiatric hospitals. All freestanding psychiatric hospitals surveyed will be required to respond. *Frequency:* Annually; *Affected Public:* Federal Government, Business or other for-profit, Not-for-profit institutions, and State, local and tribal government; *Number of Respondents:* 200; *Total Annual Responses:* 200; *Total Annual Hours:* 100.

3. Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently approved collection; *Title of Information Collection:* Request for Employment Information; *Form No.:* CMS-R-297 (OMB# 0938-0787); *Use:* This information is needed to determine whether a beneficiary can enroll in Part B under Section 1837(i) of the Act and/or qualify for a reduction in the premium amount under Section 1839(b) of the Act.; *Frequency:* On occasion; *Affected Public:* Business or other for-profit; *Number of Respondents:* 5000; *Total Annual Responses:* 5000; *Total Annual Hours:* 1250.

To obtain copies of the supporting statement and any related forms for the proposed paperwork collections referenced above, access CMS Web site address at <http://www.cms.hhs.gov/regulations/pra/>, or E-mail your request, including your address, phone number, OMB number, and CMS document identifier, to Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call the Reports Clearance Office on (410) 786-1326. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collections must be mailed within 30 days of this notice directly to the OMB desk officer: OMB Human Resources and Housing Branch, Attention: Brenda Aguilar, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503.

Dated: June 8, 2004.

John P. Burke, III,

Paperwork Reduction Act Team Leader, CMS Reports Clearance Officer, Office of Strategic Operations and Regulatory Affairs, Division of Regulations Development and Issuances.

[FR Doc. 04-13506 Filed 6-15-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4120-03-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and Families

Proposed Information Collection Activity; Comment Request Proposed Projects

Title: Child Care and Development Fund Annual Report (ACF-700).

OMB No.: 0980-0241.

Description: The Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF) report requests annual tribal aggregate information on services provided through the CCDF, which is required by the Child Care and Development Fund Block Grant (CCDBG) Final Rule (45 CFR parts 98 and 99). Tribes are required to submit annual aggregate data appropriate to tribal programs on children and families receiving CCDF

funds or CCDBG-funded child care services. The CCDBG statute and regulations also require Tribal Lead Agencies to submit a supplemental narrative as part of the ACF-700 report. This narrative describes general child care activities and actions in the Tribal Lead Agency's service area and is not restricted to CCDF-funded child care activities. Instead, this description is intended to address all child care

available in the Tribal Lead Agency's service area. The ACF-700 and supplemental narrative report will be included in the Secretary's report to Congress, as appropriate, and will be shared with all Tribal Lead Agencies to inform them of CCDF or CCDBG-funded activities in other tribal programs.

Respondents: Tribal CCDF Programs (263 in total).

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES

Instrument	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Average burden hours per response	Total burden hours
ACF-700 form (CCDF Annual Tribal Report)	263	1	35	9,205
Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours:	9,205

In compliance with the requirements of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Administration for Children and Families is soliciting public comment on the specific aspects of the information collection described above. Copies of the proposed collection of information can be obtained and comments may be forwarded by writing to the Administration for Children and Families, Office of Administration, Office of Information Services, 370 L'Enfant Promenade, SW., Washington, DC 20447, Attn: ACF Reports Clearance Officer. E-mail address: grjohnson@acf.hhs.gov. All requests should be identified by the title of the information collection.

The Department specifically requests comments on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (c) the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Consideration will be given to comments and suggestions submitted within 60 days of this publication.

Dated: June 9, 2004.

Robert Sargis,

Reports Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 04-13574 Filed 6-15-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4184-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and Families

Privacy Act of 1974; Amended System of Records Notice

AGENCY: Office of Family Assistance, Administration for Children and Families, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of amended system of records.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), the Office of Family Assistance is publishing notice of amendments to the system of records entitled "TANF Data System", last published on July 26, 2002 (No. 09-90-0151).

DATES: We invite interested parties to submit comments on these amendments on or before July 16, 2004. As required by 5 U.S.C. 552(a), we have sent copies of this amendment notice to the Committee on Government Reform and Oversight of the House of Representatives, the Committee on Governmental Affairs of the Senate, and the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs of the Office of Management and Budget.

The amendments described in this notice will be effective upon publication, unless ACF receives comments that would result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Please send comments to: Sean D. Hurley, Director, Division of Data Collection and Analysis, Office of Family Assistance, Administration for Children and Families, 370 L'Enfant Promenade SW., 5th Floor East, Washington DC 20447; phone: 202-401-

9297; fax: 202-205-5887; E-mail: shurley@acf.hhs.gov.

Comments received will be available for public inspection at the address specified above between 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday except Federal holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean D Hurley, Director, Division of Data Collection and Analysis, at the above address.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) program under title IV-A of the Social Security Act (the Act) became effective on August 22, 1996. In order to monitor the progress of States (i.e., the 50 States, District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands and Guam) implementing the TANF program, Congress specified mandatory data collection and reporting requirements in section 411 of the Act. This section also requires the Department to transmit to Congress an annual report on the Department's findings as to whether States are:

- Meeting the work participation rates; and,
- Increasing the employment and earnings of needy families, increasing child support collections, and decreasing out-of-wedlock pregnancies and child poverty.

The annual report must also describe:

- The demographic and financial characteristics of families applying for, receiving, and becoming ineligible for TANF;
- The characteristics of State TANF programs; and,
- The trends in employment and earnings of needy families with minor children living at home.

In addition to the foregoing requirements, the statute also allows